In this Writ Petition, the Petitioners primarily 

seek to assail Office Orders no.1745/DIR/HRDD(SE) to 

1756/DIR/HRDD(SE) dated 17-12-2014 and no.28/ 

HRDD/W dated 18-12-2014 issued by the Respondent 

No.2, Annexure P1 (collectively), transferring 1063 

(one thousand and sixty three) teachers and, 

Corrigendum dated 06-02-2015 bearing Office Order 

No.47/DIR/HRDD(SE) to 55/DIR/HRDD(SE), Annexure 

P2 (collectively).  It is alleged that the impugned 

transfer orders were issued mala fide by misuse of 

official powers by the State Government in a

[...]

that no government servant had a legal right to be 

posted at a particular place as transfer is not only an 

incident but, also a condition of their service.   

(ii)  The Writ Petition was also liable to be 

dismissed as it was preferred only by 144 (one hundred 

and forty four) of the 1063 (one thousand and sixty 

three) teachers who were transferred. Their prayers for 

quashing the entire orders of transfer apart from being 

unauthorised, would also amount to foisting a relief 

upon those who had not sought for it but, rather had 

accepted it and willingly joined their duties.

[...]

transferred but, had only been apprised of the decision 

of the Government.    

(v)  Denying all contentions to the contrary raised 

by the Petitioners, he would re-emphasise that the Writ 

Petition was not maintainable having been filed by only 

144 (one hundred and forty four) of the 1063 (one 

thousand and sixty three) teachers who had been 

transferred.  Rest of them having accepted the 

transfers and willingly joined their respective places of 

posting, the directions sought for in the Writ Petition 

would amount to foisting reliefs not sought for by them.

[...]

thereby and would be of no consequence if the others 

equally affected do not choose to do so.   

(iii)   I am unable to agree with this contention.  

This is not a representative Writ Petition for the entire 

lot of persons affected by the impugned orders of 

transfer.  Out of the 1063 (one thousand and sixty 

three) persons said to have been affected by the 

impugned orders of transfer only 144 (one hundred and 

forty four) have chosen to approach this Court.  The 

remaining 919 (nine hundred and nineteen) have not 

come forward but, rather appear to have accepted the 

transfers and joined their respective places of posting.  

The Petitioners have failed to implead them as parties 

to the Writ Petition thereby disabling this Court to have 

their views.